Oncotarget61273www.impactjournals.com/oncotarget
www.impactjournals.com/oncotarget/ Oncotarget, Vol. 7, No. 38
ADAMTS6 suppresses tumor progression via the ERK signaling
pathway and serves as a prognostic marker in human breast cancer
Yuxin Xie1,2,*, Qiheng Gou2,*, Keqi Xie3, Zhu Wang4, Yanping Wang4, Hong Zheng1,2,4
1Departments of Head and Neck and Mammary Gland Oncology, and Medical Oncology, Cancer Center, West China Hospital,
Sichuan University, Chengdu, Sichuan 610041, P. R. China
2State Key Laboratory of Biotherapy/Collaborative Innovation Center of Biotherapy, West China Hospital, Sichuan University,

The fragment of 3′-UTR of human ADAMTS6
of which contained predicted target site of miR-221-3p
(wild type coding region 3′-UTR) or the site-directed
mutagenesis of ADAMTS6 3′-UTR (mutant coding
region 3′-UTR) was amplified by PCR and cloned into the
downstream of the modified pmirGlO luciferase reporter
vectors (GenePharma, Shanghai, China). All construct
were confirmed by DNA sequencing.
In 293T cells, co-transfection of the reporter vectors
and miR-221-3p mimics or scramble microRNA (negative
control) was performed using Lipofectamine 2000. Twenty-
four hours after transfection, luciferase and renilla signals
were measured using the Dual Luciferase Reporter Assay
kit (Promega), according to the manufacturer’s protocol.
Statistical analysis
Statistical analyses were performed using SPSS 20.0
(SPSS Inc., Chicago, IL, USA) or Prism 5.0 (GraphPad
Software, La Jolla, CA, USA) software. Quantitative data
were performed by a two-tailed Student t-test, one-way
analysis of variance (ANOVA) followed by Dunnett’s
multiple comparison posttest. Kaplan–Meier and log-rank
analyses were used to assess the survival between subgroups.
A Cox proportional hazards model was used to determine
the independent factors of survival and recurrence based on
the variables selected in univariate and multivariate analyses.
Differences were considered statistically significant at
P < 0.05, *P < 0.05 and **P < 0.01, n.s., non-significant.
ACKNOWLEDGMENTS
We thank our colleagues in the Laboratory of
Molecular Diagnosis of Cancer for assisting in the
development of the project and helpful discussions.
CONFLICTS OF INTEREST
The authors declare no conflicts of interest.
GRANT SUPPORT
No.
REFERENCES
 1. Kelwick R, Desanlis I, Wheeler GN, Edwards DR. The
ADAMTS (A Disintegrin and Metalloproteinase with
Thrombospondin motifs) family. Genome Biol. 2015;
16:113.
 2. Apte SS. A disintegrin-like and metalloprotease (reprolysin
type) with thrombospondin type 1 motifs: the ADAMTS
family. Int J Biochem Cell Biol. 2004; 36:981–985.
 3. Apte SS. A disintegrin-like and metalloprotease (reprolysin-
type) with thrombospondin type 1 motif (ADAMTS)
superfamily: functions and mechanisms. J Biol Chem.
2009; 284:31493–31497.
 4. Jones GC, Riley GP. ADAMTS proteinases: a multi-
domain, multi-functional family with roles in extracellular
matrix turnover and arthritis. Arthritis Res Ther. 2005;
7:160–169.
 5. Cal S, Lopez-Otin C. ADAMTS proteases and cancer.
Matrix Biol. 2015; 44–46:77–85.
 6. Sun Y, Huang J, Yang Z. The roles of ADAMTS in
angiogenesis and cancer. Tumour Biol. 2015; 36:4039–4051.
Oncotarget61282www.impactjournals.com/oncotarget
 7. Tan Ide A, Ricciardelli C, Russell DL. The
metalloproteinase ADAMTS1: a comprehensive review
of its role in tumorigenic and metastatic pathways. Int J
Cancer. 2013; 133:2263–2276.
 8. Koo BH, Coe DM, Dixon LJ, Somerville RP, Nelson CM,
Wang LW, Young ME, Lindner DJ, Apte SS. ADAMTS9 is
a cell-autonomously acting, anti-angiogenic metalloprotease
expressed by microvascular endothelial cells. Am J Pathol.
2010; 176:1494–1504.
 9. Lee M, Rodansky ES, Smith JK, Rodgers GM. ADAMTS13